A. 47801 RM

ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

Decisi§n No. 70267

12 the Matter of the Applxcatzon
o .

SAN MIGUEL TELEPHONE comwy or
CALIFORNIA and THE REDWOOD EMPIRE
TELEPEONE SZSTEM

for authormzation

(1) to merge THE REDWOOD EMPIRE <
LELEPSHONE SYSTEM into SAN MIGUEL : o
TELEPHONE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA: . - Application No. 4780L
(2) to issue 3,099 shares of the Filed August 11, 1965
cavital stock of SAN MIGUEL N - -
HMLEPHJNE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
to effcct such merger:;
(3) to isste and sell 1,000
additional shares of the eapital
Tock of SAN MIGUEL TELEPHONE
COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA; and
(4) for SAN MIGUEL TELEPEONE °
. COMPANY OF CALIPORNIA to borrcw
$279,0u0 00.

Bacigalupi, Elkus, Salinger & Roaenbcrg, by Alvin H.
Pelavin, for applicants; Ralph Hubbavd, for Callzornza
Farm bureau Federation, interested pa“ty, cand

R. T. #erry and S. J. Wabb, for the Commission staff.

QEINZIQON

This is an application for. an ozder of the Commission
authorizing (1) The Redwood Empire Telephone System to merge
into San Miguel Telephone Company of Caiifornia pursuant téwan’
Agreement of Mexger: (2) San Miguel Telephone Company of
Califoxnia to issue dapital stock having an aggregate.par value
of $40,990; and (3) San Miguel Telephone Coméany ofLCalifornia
to execute an Amendment to its Loan Contract with the United

States of America, acting through the Administrator of the Rural




A. 47801 RHM

Electrification administration, and to issue mortgage notes in
the aggregate principal amount of $279,000.

After due notice, 2 public hearing in this matter was
held before Examiner Valena in San Francisco, on November 22, 1965,
at which time the application was amended to pro#ide for an
alternate form of notes, and the.mattér wﬁs taken uhde:‘submission.
The Commission has received no protests in the éxoceédihg;

San Migﬁel Telephéne Company of Califorhiévis 2 |
corporation organized under the laws of the State ofﬁCaiiﬁornia
on or about February 18, 1963. By Decision No. 68384, dated.
Decenber 22, 1964,‘in Application No. 46009, the'company; upon
acquiring the public utility telephone systemvand pfoperties-of,
its predecessor; San Miguel Telephone Co., was granﬁed-;uthority
to issue 3,480 shares of $10 par value ¢apital'stock‘and;fas
evidence of borrowings froh the United Statesléf Ame#ica, acting
through the Administrator of the Rural Electrifiéation
Administration, to issue mortgage notes aggregating $597,0Q0;
The utility is presently engaged in the business of rc#deiing
public utility telephone service in portions. of San‘Luis'Obis?o
and Monterey Counties. The’recdrd shows that Jbseph‘s;\Ray,
President of the corporation, owns over'90;percent'df‘its‘“A
outstanding stock and that he is also:the Président‘énd sole
shareholder of The Redwood Empire Telephone System, 2 California
corporation conducting public utility operations’in'partS-of
Sonoma County.

The evidence indicates that The Redwood Em?iré :
Telephone System has experienced an increased:démand for‘telephéne‘
services and upgrading of such sexvices. The utility asserts

that it has been unable to satisfy such demands because of the




A. 47801 RM

lack of sufficient current income and the unavajlability of
adequate amounts of financing throughrcohventional channels.
Exhibit €, attached to the applicatioﬁ, ehowssthat a condition
for obtaining required funds from the Rural Eleetrification
Administration is that San Miguel Telephone COmpany of California
shall acgquire the telephone system and business of£ The Redwood_
Empire Telephone System. In order to comply with such cohdition,
applicants have entered into an Agreement o£ Merger whereby
- The Redwood Emprre Telephone System w:ll nerge 1nto San Mlguel
Telephone Company of California. Exhibit B, attached to the
application, is a copy of said agreement which provides, among
other things, that the separate'corporate existence of The-
Redwood Empire Telephone System will cease uéon such.merger and
that San M;guel Telephone Company ot alifornia shall succeed to
all rights and property and shall be subject to all debte and
liabilities of hoth companzes.

San Miguel Telephone Company of Californie; as the
surviving corporation, seeks permission to issue 3,099‘shares '
of its capital stock‘having ah aggregate par‘value'of'$30,990'_
in exehange for the outstanding 2,500 shares of\capital‘stoek
of The Redwood Empire Telephone System having an equiyalent stated
value. The evidence 1nd1cates that the resulting acqursrtron
adjustment will be consistent with that which now exzsts.

The surviving ¢orporation reports that it‘haS'negotiated
with the Rural Electrification Admiristration o amend its
Loan Contract in order to provide for a $279w000'increaseiln ité
long-term indebtedness €0 a resultrng aggregate prrnerpal amount
of not to exceed $876 000. The borrowrng will follow the ‘usual

terms for loans made through the Rural Electrrfzcatron Admrnzstra-*




A. 47801 RM

tion and wzll be evidenced by 35-year mortgage notes bearzng
interest at the rate of 2 percent per annum. The debt to be”
xrepresented by said notes will be secured by the exrstrng
Mortgage of Realty and Chattels, as amended or. supplemented.
The note proceeds will be applied toward the acquzsrtron and
expanszon of telephone plant relating to the Cazadero Exchange
of The Redwood Empzre Telephone System and to the retrremont‘
of open accounts or short—term debt incurred in connecrionlwith
the acquisition or conutructron of such plant as set forth’

in the Master Telephone Budget, a copy of whrch is- attached to

the application as Exhibit D. None of the proceeds wrll be

expended in connection with the Sea Ranch or Timber Cove areas,

which The Redwood Empirc Telephone System has-beeh‘authorired
to sexrve by decisions of this-Commission rendered in 1964 and-
1965. The surviving corporatron contemplates rrllng a separate
application, or applrcatrons, relative to obtaining Rural
Electrification Admrnrstratron financing pertaznrng to such arcas.
Pursuant to a requrrement contained in the Amendment
to its Loan COntract San Miguel Telephone Company of Californic
proposes to obtarn the sum of $10,000 from the issuc and sale of
an additional l,OOO shares of its $10 par value capztal stock
at par, to Joseph S. Ray, which amount will be in the forms\ofr
cash and cancellation of short-term debt. It appears_that>the‘
cash proceeds and the short-term debt to‘be»repaid‘will be; or‘
bave been, used for plant expansion or the rxetirement of open“r

accounts or other temporary loans foxr such expansion.




A. 47801 RM

Applicants assert that the proposed merger and the

combined operation and financing of their systems are in the‘
best interests of the public and will result ih'moie efficiént‘
service and econcnies in operaticns. According to tﬁe apﬁii—
cation, separate continuing property records will be maintained
for each of the areas involved in the merget;

The Commission has considered thié'ﬁatter and £inds -
that: (1) the proposed merger will not be adverse to-the-publié
interest: (2) the proposed‘notes and issues of'stock‘are for . |
proper purposes; (3) the money, property or labor to be procured
or paid for by the issues of potes and stock hereinféuthorized
is reasonably required for the purposes specified here{p:«

(4) such purposes are not, in whole or in part, reasonéﬁly‘
chargeable to opérating expenses or to iﬁcome:' (5) thé prOPSSea»
Suppleméntal Mortgages will not be adverse to the public interest:;
and (6) there will be no change in rates as a result of the
propescd merger. On the basis of these findings.WEvconcludé‘that
the application shouid-bc granted.

In issuihg oux drder herein, we place the éurvivihg
corporation and its sharcholders on notice that we‘do not regard
the number of shares outstanding, the total par value of ﬁhé-shaxes
nor the dividends paid as méasﬁring the return the company should
be allowed to earn on its investment in plant and thét the
authorization heZein given is not to be cohstrued as a finding
of the value of the company's stock or properties nor as |

indicative of amounts to be inclﬁded in prxoceedings for the

determination of just and reasonable zates.




A. 47801 RM

SRDER

IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. The Redwood Empire Telephone System'may mergé into
‘San Miguel Telephone Company of Califérﬁia in accordance with the
terms of an Agreement of Mexger in the same fomm, or in
substantially the same Zorm, as Exhibit B‘attachedftolthe appli-‘
cation. . | ‘

2. Pursuant to the terms of said agreement, San
Miguel Telephone Company of California, as‘thé surviving
corpqration under the merger, may issue not to-exceed 3,099 shares
of its common stock in exchange for all the outstanding shares
of common stock of The Redwood Empire Telephbne Systeﬁ and may
assune #ll liabilities and obligations of the laﬁtér‘éorporatioh.

3. San Miguel Telephone Company of California may .
execute and enter into an Amendment to its Loan Contract with the
United States of Ameriga, acting through'the Admiﬁistrator'of
the Rural Electrification Administration, and may issue mortgage
notes in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed
$279,000, in the form. and for the purposés‘described'ih\the
application. |

4. San Miguel Telephone Company of Caiifofnia-may
execute and deliver such Suppleﬁxental Mortgage’s as are required
under the terms of said Loan Agreement.

5. San Miguel Telephone Company of California méy
issue and sell an additional 1,000 shéres of its common étock in.

compliance with the terms of said Amendment to its Loan Contract, .

and shall use the proceeds for the‘purpoées specifieé_in-this

proceeding.




A. 47801 RM

6. San Miguel Telephone Company of California shall
file with the Commission a report, or reports, as requiréd by
General Order No. 24-B, which order, insofar as applicablé, is
hexeby made a part of this order. |

7. As the surviving corporation under the merger,

San Miguel Telephone Company of California nay enter‘intO‘;ﬁd
engage in the telephone bﬁsinessrin the terfitory’which The -
Redwood Empire Teléphone System is authorized to sérve;

€. Upon consummation of the merger,\The Ré&wgod Empire
Telephone System is authorized to cease pﬁblic utilitg.opérations
in, and to withdraw £rom, the territory served by said companyQ'

9. San Miguel Telephone cOﬁpany of california‘éhall'
file, within fi@e days aftex the effective daté"qf ﬁhe-mergér,

a notice of adoption of the presently filed‘tarigﬁ‘schedﬁles of
The Redwood Empire Telqphone Systemn.

10. The tariff schedules of The Redwood Empire-Teléphone
System, now on file with this Commission, shall be refiled
within thirty days after the effoctive date of the merger under
the name of San Miguelymelephoné Company of California, in
accordance withfthe‘reéuirements of General Order No. 96-3,
except that San Miguel Telephone Company oOf California‘may withdraw
such rules and standard forms of The Redwood Empire-mélephonef
System as are substantially identical with those df'san‘miguel
Telephone Company of California, and the withdfawal of'which“will~
not result in increcases in rates or‘moré‘restiittive~c9ndi£ioné-
than the pxesently_filed tarif£s~of‘ThefRedwéod*:mpirefwelééﬁone”
System, | | - ” | |

-




A, 47801% RM

1L. San Miguel Teclephone Company of California, after
the consummation of the mexgexr, shall maintain its records in
such form as to.provide a segregation of accounts rélating to
the plant invostment and pertinent rate base items,vasiweli as
the revenues and expenses, of the system being acquired through
merger. | _.

12. wWithin sixty days after the consummaﬁion of the
merger, San Miguel Telephone Company Of California shall file
with the Commission a copy of each journal entry used to- xecoxd
the merger on its books of account. |

13. On or before the end‘of‘the third month after the
consurmation of the merger as heréin authoriied, San‘Miguel 
Telephone Company of California shall cause to be filed with the
Cormission, in such form as the Commission may prescribe, an
annual report, or reporto, related to the operatxons of The ‘
Redwood Empire Telephone System for the peried commenc;ng<w;th
the £irst day of the current year to and mncludlng the ef fect;ve
date of the mexger.

14. This oxder shall become effecti&e whenlSan'Mignel '
Telephone COﬁpany of Caiifornia has paid the fee prcscribed by

Section 1904 (b) of the Public Utilities Code, which fee is $279.

Dated at Sun. Francisce , Califoxnia,

this ZSVZF' day of JANUARY , 1966.

\‘QM‘I./(/. ﬂ_W

PUBLIC UTILITIES CO!
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Conmissioners

Byl




- .
A. aveo;

CONCURRENCE

BENNETT, William M., Commissioner, Concurring Opinion:

e it is clear by virtue of my previous dissent

that I would not have authofized the granting to Redwood Empire

Telephone System the authority requested, we arc confrbntéd
with a public utility wnable to rendexr public utility tclephone
gervice., It 4s plaiq that absent the finencial capability to
do 30, expanded services and upgrading of such services cannot
be expected, but the financial deficiency has been oﬁércowe ih'
the proposed mergeb S0 that sufficlent capital can be cbtained

to satisfy public utility obligations« I concur, therefbre,
in the order. -

on..

Commiséione:fj¢f‘

San Franciseo, Califofnia
January 18, 1966




D 70267, A 47801

COMMISSIONER PETER E, MITCHELL DISSENTING:

The cvidencc‘contained‘in the record of hearing on this

application indicates that neither the authorization of the Redwood

Empire Telephone System (Redwood) and San Miguel Telephone_cémpagy

(San Miguel) to merge nor the approval of San Migﬁel to issue mort-~
éage notes amounting to $279,000 woula be in the.publi;'intexesf;f
Thexe is no showing that the merge?jof.Rédwood andHSan
Miguel will contribute to the over-all benefit of the éubscribers
of the two companies. Indeea, the_recent ‘eéonomic histg:;j__. .of;'_th'e‘ '
two companies fails to support a‘merger. Tdblé v (Exhibit_é); the.
Economic Fcasibility Study, introduced by the-Commissibﬁ s£é£f a£

the hearing, reveals as follows:

RECORD OF EARNINGS AND COMPARATIVE DATA

Net Earnings
Source: Annual Reports

San Miguel Redwood
Before Fixed After Fixed Before Fixed  After Fixed
Charges Charges Charges Charges -

$ 9,444.60 $ _6,059.14 $ (592.02) $ (592.02)
(6,562.52) (12,075.63) (468.16) (468.16)
(24,850.40) (41,002.45) (10,590.87) (10,646.26)
3,982.60 (20,153.57) (4,461,96) (4,914 .01)
(240.65) (21,650.52) (414.72) (4,333.69)

{Red Figure)

without detailing at great length other pertinent informa-
tion submitted by the Commission staff, it is important to note that

expenses per average station for both San Miguel and’Re&wodd_a;é ¢¢n-,




D 70267, A 4780l

siderably highgr than the mean of sixteen Class c'gelephone“companies'
in California. The results of operation, based on so-called £ifth-
year estimated data, indicate that even for the future, the éazéderd-‘
exchange 0f Redwood will have a gross revenue deficiency o£-$19,006%(
The Commission is confronted with irrefutablé evidencé
then that both San Miguel and Redwood have been operating at a lbss
for the last five‘yeﬁxs and apparently will continue to do 0. But,
in addition, the expensces of both‘companies are substﬁntially highex
than those of similar telephone companies operating'in‘Ca;ifornia. ,
The area coverage désign report introduced by.thé appli-
cant (Exhibit 1) describes the existing telephone system oi‘Redwoéd |
as follews: “Although the present outside plant is not very old,
much of it has suffered serious damage from storms and initial #gor
construction”, It concludes that: "Because deterioration o£~thé
present outside plant and its inadequacy for the new systems, it”
must be entirely replaced"., The central office,equipment of Redwood

will be replaced; most of the main stationsvwill'be replaced. In

essence, the Redwood telcphone system is to be completely rebuilt.

Suceintly, both San Miguel and Redwood are losing noney.
Redwood must rebuild almost compietely‘its CazgderoAsyﬁtém and does
not have the Capability to do so. Redwood has other imme&iate COm-
mitnents in arcas not yet developed, to wit, Timber 60vc-and Sea
Ranch, that can only be an additional drain on its financial posi-
tion. Continuous deficit financing may or may not be the answer

for the utility:; it is not the answer for the residents of the areas

2/ Bascd on 3.2% rate of return used where no specific rate of re-
turn previously established for REA financed companies.

-2 -




D 70267, A 47801

certificated to the company. They oxpect iﬁmediatefahd adecquate
service at rcasonable rates not just today but fof‘the fﬁtu:éJ Thgz
time for the Commission to act is now - when it may be able t$ hg;p~
the utility and its subscribers. | ‘v
| The $27§,000 received from the REA will be used to re-
build and expand only the Cazadero ekchanée ofHRe&wood. The Commis—
sion has herctofore authorized Redwood to sexve the-Timber,ébve'érég
and the Seé_Randh. »chever, none of the funds-aﬁthoriéed by the
majority will be used for these two areas. Rcdwood,must seék-in
the future add;t;onal financing from the REA, |

There is nothing in the rccoxd to show any benef;t to the
subscribers of either San Miguel or Re&wood. Indeed, San Maguel
becomes subject to all debts and lmabmlxtmes of both companmes. It
is obvieous that the survzv1ng corporation will eventually file for
a rate increase based on the past history of operations.

Reviewing the operations o£ San'Migueljand‘Redwood, their
financial structures, and their future coﬁmitments,gxlcannot#ﬁprrt'
the decision. It appears that extension of servi;ebySgn Mi§qel

into Tinmber Cove, Sea Ranch, or any new territory, will'on1Y“futther

weaken its ability to provide adequate service at reasonabléﬁxates

to the public,

:
Fotor E. M;tche‘l Comﬂ@ssxoner
\

San Francisco, Califoxnia

January 21, 1966




